DMR Copy of Record

Fom Approved OMB No. 2040-0004 expires on 07/31/2026

EP A maymake all the information submitted through this form (induding all attachments) available to the public without further notice to vou. Do not use this online form to submit personal information (e.g., non-business cell phone number or non-business email address), confidential business
information (CB1}, or ifyvou intend to assert a CBI claim on any ofthe submitted information. Pursuant to 40 CFR 2.203{a), EP A iz providing yvou with notice that all CBl claims must be asserted at the time ofsubmission. EPA cannot accommodate a late CBI claim to cover previously submitted information
because efforts to protect the information are not administratively practicable since it may already be dizscdosed to the public. Athough we do not foresee a need for persons to assert a daim of CBl bazed on the types ofinformation requested in this form, if persons wish to assert a CBI daim we direct
submittersto contact the NPDES eReporting Help Dezk for further guidance. Please note that EPA may contact you afier you subm it this repont for more information.

Thig collection ofinformation is approved by OMB under the Paperwork Redudion Act, 44 U.5.C. 35 et seq. (OMB Control No. 2040-0004 ). Responses to this collection of inform ation are mandatory in accordance with this permit and EPAMNPDE S regulations 40 CFR 122.41(1)(4}0). An agency may not
conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection ofinformation unless it displays a cumently valid OMB control number. The public reperting and recordkeeping burden for this collection ofinformation are estimated to average 2 hours per outfall. 3end comments on the Agency's
need for this in form ation, the accuracy ofthe provided burden estim ates and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden to the Regulatory Suppor Division Diredor, U.5. Environmental Protedion Agency (282173, 1200 Pennsyhrania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20450 Indude the OM B

control number in any correspondence. Do not send the completed form to this address.

Pormit
Permit #: INRMO1100 Permittee: Dolco Packaging Corporation Facility: DOLCO PACKAGING CORPORATION
Major Mo Permittee Address: 2110 Patterson St Facility Location: 2110 PATTERSON 5T
Decatur, IN 46733 DECATUR, IN 45733
Permmitted F eature: iy Discharge: 001-RA
E xtemal Outfall Southwest comer ofthe manufacturing building
Report Dates & Sialis
Monitoring Period: From 06/28/23 to 06/27124 DMR Due Date: 07i28/24 |E-tatu S NetDMR Validated
Considerations for Form Completion
STORM WATER GEMERAL DECATUR COUNTY
Principal Executive Officer
First Name: Maolan Title: Corporate EHS Specialist |Te| ephone: 434-505-0266
Last Name: Pringle
No Data Indicator (NODI)
FormNODI: -
Pammeter Monitoring Location Season#  Param. NODI Guantity or Loading Guality or Concentation #of Ex. Frequency of Analy sis Sample Type
Code Mame Gualifier! Walue1 Gualifier? WValue2 Units Gualifier! WValue 1 Gualifier2 WYalue2 GQualifier3 Value 3 Lnits
Sample = G.84 12-35U 017 - Annual GR - GRAB
00400 pH 1 - Effluent Grass 0 _ Pemit Req. Reg Mon MAX MUK Z-5U 017 R - Annual GR - GRAB
Value NODI
Sample = 3650 15 - mgylL 017R - Annual GR - GRAB
00530 Solids, total suspended 1 - Effluent Gross 0 _ Pemit Req. g Mom kAX LK 15 - mgylL 1R - Annual GR - GRAB
Value MODI
Sample = 5.0 15 - mgylL 0174R - Annual GH - GRAB
00552 il and grease, hexane extr method 1- Effluent Gross 0 - e Req Mon MAXIMUM 15 - mg/L PINR - Annual oR - GRAB
Value NODI
Sample = 1.78 15 - mgylL 017R - Annual GR - GRAB
N0E2E Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, total [as N] 1 - Effluent Gross 0 _ Pemit Req. Reg bon RAX MUK 15 - mgylL 014R - Annual GR - GRAB
Walue MODI
Sample = 0.52 15 - mgylL 0174R - Annual GH - GRAB
N0630 Nitrite + Nitrate total [as N] | - Effluent Grass 0 _ Pemit Req. Req Mon MAX MUK 15 - mgiL 017F - Annual GR - GRAB
Value NODI
Sample = 0.1 15 - mgiL 017H - Annual GR - GRAB
N0ESE Phosphorus, total [as P] 1 - Effluent Gross 0 _ Pemit Req. Reg bon RAX MUK 15 - mgylL 014R - Annual GR - GRAB
Walue MODI
Sample = 4.0 15 - mgiL 017 - Annual GR - GRAB
500582 BOD, carbonaceous [5 day, 20 C] | - Effluent Grass 0 _ Pemit Req. Req Mon MAX MUK 15 - mgiL 017H - Annual GR - GRAB
Value NODI
Sample = 7.0 15 - mgiL 017R - Annual GR - GRAB
81017 Chemical Oxygen Demand [COD] 1 - Effluent Gross 0 _ Pemit Req. Reg bon RAX MUK 15 - mgylL 014R - Annual GR - GRAB
Walue NODI

Submizsion Note

Ifa parameter mwdoes not contain any values for the Sam ple nor E fiuent Trading, then none ofthe following fields will be submitted forthat rows Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sam ple Type.

Edit Check Errors
Mo ermors.



Comimenits

Attachments

May2024 abinabticalR eport pdf
Report Las t S aved By

Dolco Packaging Corporation
L =er:

Mame:

E-Kail:

DrateiTime:

Report Las t S igned By

User:

Mame:

E-Kail:

DrateiTime:

NOLAN PRINGLE@TEKNI-PLEX.COM
Molan Pringle
nolan.pringle@tekni-plex com
2024-07-24 0927 (Time Zone: -04:00)

NOLAN.PRINGLE @TEKNI-PLEX.COM

Nolan Pringle

nolan.pringleg@tek ni-plex com
2024-07-24 0927 (Time Zone: -04:00)
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May 23 2024

Shawn Edwards
Dolco Packaging
2110 Patterson St
Decatur, 1IN 46733

RE: Stormwvater Testing

Dear Shawn Edwards:

Lot 1d: 185781

Element Materials Technology — Fort Wayne received 1 sample(s) on 592024 for the analyses presented in the

following report.

In accordance with your instructions, a laboratory of Element Materials Technology Fort Wayne LLC either conducted
or subcontracted these analyses. Subcontracted analyses will be identified in an accompanying case narrative and
any associated report(s) will be attached in full. Unless otherwise noted in the case narrative, all analyses were
conducted using approved methodologies. Reported results relate anly to the items tested.

Estimated uncertainty is available upon request. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written

approval of the laboratory.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call

Sincerely,

flign. Yesdy)

Megan Krauskopf
Project Manager

Suite 100, 328 Ley Road,
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

Accreditation Cent #

THI: 2016 (Florida) E371163
S0 170252017 (A2LA) 6190.02
Indiana — Fort Wayne C-02-03
Indiana — Fort Wayne M-02-05
Indiana — Columbus M-03-02

Indiana — South Bend M-71-02

Accreditation

Louisiana
Michigan
South Dakota
Tennessee

Cert#

235913
9030

04911
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Analytical Report

Bill Te: Dolco Packaging Project ID: Stormwater Testing Leti;: 185781
2110 Patterson St Project Name: Confrol Number,
Decatur, IN, United States Project Location: Date Received: May8, 2024
46733 LSO Date Reported:  May 23, 2024
Aftn:  Accounts Payable P.O. BRUGZE0T Report Number 287359
Sampled By Proj. Acdl. code: Report Type: Final Report
Company.
Reference Number 1857811 Sample Date 2024-050% 09:20
Sample Description Stomn Water Sample Matrix  VWater
Analyte Result U nits Qal DF  Nominal DL Aﬁ;ﬁ[ﬁi&“ "’I":i‘:‘igl“:
Aggregate Organic Constituents
Biochemical CBOD 4 mgiL 1 2 May 09, 2024 17:00 RW
(Carbonacesus) Oxygen
Demand
Analy st RLW 1 May 09 2024 17.00 RW
Chemical Oxygen Demand 37 mg/L 1 10 May 20, 2024 11:06 AW
Oil & Grease, Total <5 mg/L 1 May 15, 2024 11:00 AB
Oil & Grease, Total Calculated <5 mgiL 1 May 15, 2024 11:00 AB
Reporting Limit
Analyst ADB 1 Maw 15, 2024 11:.00 AB
Inomganic Nonmetallic Parmmeters
Mitrogen, Nitrate + Nitrite 0.52 magiL 1 0.10 May 20, 2024 14:45 RW
(A M)
Total Phosphorus 0.10 magiL 1 0.10 May 15, 2024 11:44 CA
Total Kjeldahl Nitregen 1.79 mgiL 1 0 .50 May22, 2024 1542 CA
Physical and Aggregate Properiies
Total Suspended Solids Mon-Filterable 36 mgiL 1 2 May 13, 2024 16:02 HN
Residue
Routine Water
pH 6.24 pH Unitz 1 May 09, 2024 17:00 RW

—

Approved by

Megan Krauskopf
Project Manager

Darias Frawer Bresern valid asterd By Analyfical Quality Contral and Blemen s ntegmited Data Validafan Systern (IDVS)L
Genemion and detbuion of fereport, and approval by (he digificed signatume above, are pedormed throogh a ssoureand conirolied automatic prooses,

Temns and Condions:  hipsssesa semeanioomdarmsiemms-an d-oond iions
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Methodology and Notes

Bill To: Dolco P ackaging Project 1D: Stormwater Testing Loti;: 185781
2110 Patterson St Project Name: Confrol Number,
Decatur, IN, United States Project Location: Date Received: May 9, 2024
46733 L=D: Date Reported: May 23, 2024
Aftn:  Accounts Payable P.O. BRUGZE0T Report Number 287359
Sampled By: Proj. Acdl. code: ReportType:  Final Report
Company.
Method of Analysis
Method Name Reference M ethod Date Analysis  Location
started
BOD and CBOD in water SMEWAWN BOD: 5-DayTest, 3210B May9, 2024 Fort Wayne
COD in Water SMEWW COD: Closed Reflux, Colorimetric May 20, 2024 Forid Wayne
Method, 52200
MWitrate Mitrite in Water by FlA EPA Determination of Mitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen May 20, 2024 For Wayne
by Automated Colorimetny, E353.2
Oil and Grease EPA n-Hexane Extractable Material (HEM; il WMay 15, 2024 For Wayne
and Grease) and Silica Gel Treated n-
Hexane Extractable Materal (SGT-HEM,
Mon-polar M aterial) by Extraction and
Gravimetry, E 1554
pH in Water SMEWW pH - Elecirometric M ethod, 4500-H+ B Mayg, 2024  Forid Wayne
Pho=sphomus Total in Water SMEVW Phosphorus: Ascorbic Acd Redudtion May 15, 2024 Fort Wayne
Method, 4500-P E
solids - Suspended SMEVW Total Suspended Solids, 25400 May 13, 2024 Fort Wayne
TEM inWater EPA Total Kjeldahl Mitrogen by Semi- May 22 2024 FortWayne
Automated Coloimetry, E351.2
References
EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
SMEWW =tandard M ethods for the Examination ofWater and Wastewater
Comments:

« May 08, 2024 - The pH was analyzed out of hold ime.

o May 14, 2024 - The dilution water blank for the BODWCBOD anahlsis was outside of acceptance limits. This data is accepted based on acceptable
recoveries in additonal associated QC.

FPlease direct any inguiries regarding this report to our Client Services group.
Results relate only to samples as submitted.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the wrtten approval of the laboratory.

Temms and Condions A RN T T TL OO T N T TS T2 O 00N I AN S
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Report Transmiss ion Cover Page

Bill Te: Dolco Packaging
2110 Patterson St
Decatur, IN, United States

Project IDv:
Project Hame:

Project Location:

Stormwater Testing

Lot IT:
Confrol Number,
Date Heceived:

185781

May 9, 2024

46733 LSO Date Reported:  May 23, 2024
Aftn:  Accounts Payable P.O: BRUGZE0T Report Number 287359
Sampled By: Proj. Acdl. code: ReportType:  Final Report
Company.
Contact Company Address
Accounts Payable Dolco Packaging 2110 Patterson St
Decatur, IN 45733
Phone: (434)690-1528 Fax
Email: accountspavablei@tekni-plex com
Delivery Format Deliverables
Email PDF Invoice
Jose Diaz Dolco Packaging 2110 Patterson St
Decatur, IN 45733
Phone: (1113111-1111 Fax
Email: jose diazi@ekniplexcom
Delivery Format Deliverables
Email - Memge POF COC ! TestReport
Molan Pringle Dolco Packaging 2110 Patterson St
Decatur, IN 45733
Phone: (434)605-0255 Fax
Email: Molan.Pringle@tekni-plex.com
Delivery Format Deliverables
Email - Menge PDF COC / TestReport
Randy Scherer Dolco Packaging 2110 Patterson St
Decatur, IN 45733
Phone: (260)301-1790 Fax
Email: randy.schereri@ekni-plex com
Delivery Format Deliverables
Email PDF Invoice
Email - Memge PDF COC /TestReport

Shawn Edwards

Dolco Packaging

2110 Patterson St

Decatur, IN 45733

Phone: (1113111-1111 Fax
Email: shawnedwards@tekni-plex.com

Delivery
Email - Memge

F ormat
POF

Deliverables
COC ! TestReport

MNotes To Clients:

v May 08, 2024 - The pH was analyzed out of hold ime.
v May 14, 2024 - The dilution water blank for the BODWCBOD anahlsis was outside of acceptance limits. This data is accepted based on acceptable

recoveries in additional associated Q1C.

The information contained on this and all other pages transmitted, is intended for the addressee only and is considered confidential.
Ifthe reader iz not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, digtribufion or copy ofthis transmizsion is strictly prohibited.

Ifyou receive this transmission by error, or if this transmission iz not satisBctory, please notify us by telephone.

Tems and Condions
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element A * : -
@ (. of Custody ] e [ 257 7
. . _n.__n.: Information: Billing Information: PO Number: ! Proj “ne/Number: Page | of
ompany Mame: m.“ X _ s - =
Contact Name: L\ p 1ﬂﬂﬂ_. ._._ﬂm__”m-_.ﬂ Matrix Code
i 1dese Diad _ Quote Number; DW = [rinking Water
55 ——| WW = Wase W
- Sampler’s m._h_.ﬁnn.n W 1m_._._.“.H ,..M.Hﬂ
Required QC Level § AQ = Aquenss  OT = Other
City, State Zip: . :IO&:‘\ SL = Shadge  SOL - Solid
Phone Number: Eﬂ: HW.W . O = il S0 = Soil
¢ q.. : 2t nu 72 S5 \.“_N 1 &1 Ext: Bill Monthly Shipping Method: mﬁ..,zu_sunmr
Fax Namber: D._..,.wu UPS / FedEx MGL = Matunl Gas Liguid
Bl Ak ; PW = Prodecd Water
[INo Element / :ﬁm‘.m.wy__ Mail CF = Compieion Fluid
Which Regulations Apply: Turn Time {R.ush turn Container Pres. ested . Sy
: . R
ORCRA COrinking Water | []Standard times will incur S _._._mm_m H nﬂ“in:ﬂ p
OroTw (] Distribution RUSH a surcharge and ; S - ] w w “ hold +=....._.
CINPDES CISpecial 11 Day must be pre- m = i ¥ o m _.\
[JusDaFDA COState (72 Day approved by Mm 2 f | » m. g - Samples meet )
ORECAPRISC  [JOther CJOther lab.) & m ) mm %\ NI R uﬂu..___n___ﬂ__nn _%w.
Collection Information m g2 < oz m M m m N
Sample ID/Description Date Time E__.wﬁ.._,, Matrix & | =48 = ml U] 5|0l All samples must be
STot/m oxfer 47320 9: 20| Grab | SW | 1 Pl | NoNE | x | x kept cold.
Grab sSw 1 G H2S04 x samples need to arrive
Grab Sw 1 p H2804 X | x i the Lab within 24 hrs
It pH was aken (@ time
f of sampling, please
document it below.
Relinquished by DateTime Received b i i
: 2 y Date Time Field Notes:
L Z S/ Jo:s7| #L7— SAIH 10-c7
;= Received at lab on ice?
3 i | %mm [(INo  Temp: 10. Y L

All samples submited 1o Element Materials Te chnology for analysis are aceepted on a custodial basis anly: Finwomininhtksmslil ity

Lot: 185781 ©°¢

3371 Cleveland Raoad
Swide [HIA
Soth Bend IN 466259750
AT4-2TTAN 0T
Fax: 574-17 35694

Element Materials Technology reserves the right to return un

500 N LS 31
Columbus 1N 47200
B12-375.053]
Fax: 8123750731

I8 Ley Road, Suite 100
Fort Wayne, In 46815

26T 1-TiI0

Fax: Z60-47)-777T

siraih i A llame ok Tt

*he samples. LRol7

itive Dhve
I™ JERE0

T-3305

I B-RSAD



